CHAPTER 243.

[H, F. No. 617.]

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE PAYING OVER OF MONEYS COLLECTED BY THE VILLAGE AUTHORITIES OF THE VILLAGE OF CANTON, IN FILLMORE COUNTY, IN THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, FOR LIQUOR LICENSES, TO THE TREASURER OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF SAID VILLAGE, FOR SCHOOL PURPOSES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. It shall be lawful for the treasurer of the village of Canton, in the county of Fillmore, in the state of Minnesota, and he is hereby required, to pay over to the treasurer of the school district of said village, for the uses and purposes of the school fund of said school district, one-half (1) of all the moneys collected by the authorities of said village as and for liquor licenses in the said village of Canton.

SEC. 2. Upon the receipt of the said moneys the treasurer of said school district shall make out and deliver to the said treasurer of said village of Canton his receipt for all moneys received by him as herein provided, and the said moneys shall be credited to and used by the said school district and be a part of the school fund thereof.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved March 24, 1891.

CHAPTER 244.

[S. F. No. 867.]

AN ACT PROVIDING FOR A SPECIAL ELECTION IN THE VILLAGE OF CANNON FALLS, IN GOODHUE COUNTY, TO VOTE UPON THE QUESTION OF THE ISSUANCE OF LICENSE FOR THE SALE OF INTOXICATING LIQUORS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The recorder of the village of Cannon Falls, in the county of Goodhue, in this state, is hereby authorized and required to give notice of a special election to be held in said village for the purpose of enabling the qualified voters of said village to vote upon the question of the issuance of licenses for the sale of intoxicating liquors therein. Such election shall be held on or before the fifteenth (15th) day of May, A. D. eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891), and upon a notice of at least ten (10) days, and shall be conducted, and the votes cast thereat canvassed and returned, in the same manner as in other village elections.

SEC. 2. The ballots to be used at such election shall have written or printed, or partly written and partly printed, thereon the words, "For the issuance of license—Yes—No."

SEC. 3. If at such election it shall appear that a majority of the votes are in favor of the issuance of license, then the village council may issue the same; but if a majority of such votes are against the issuance of licenses, then said council shall not issue the same to any person or persons until subsequent to the next annual village election.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved April 21, 1891.

CHAPTER 245.

[S. F. No. 636,]

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF MINNESOTA LAKE TO APPROPRIATE FROM THE LIQUOR LICENSE FUND IN THE TREASURY OF SAID VILLAGE THE SUM OF THREE THOUSAND (3,000) DOLLARS, IN PAYMENT OF THREE THOUSAND (3,000) DOLLARS OUTSTANDING SCHOOL BONDS OF SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER TWENTY-TWO (22), IN FARIBAULT COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The village council of the village of Minnesota Lake, in the county of Faribault and state of Minnesota, is hereby authorized and empowered to take and appropriate from the treasury of the said village of Minnesota Lake three thousand (3,000) dollars, liquor license fund, now in the hands of the treasurer of said village, and use said money in the payment of three thousand (3,000) dollars of the outstanding school district bonds of school district number twenty-two (22), in said county of Faribault, the said payment to fully cancel the said school district bonds to said amount of three thousand (3,000) dollars.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1891.